
To: Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor Houghton, Vice Convener; and Councillors 
Allard, Cameron, Copland, Delaney, Graham, Macdonald and Reynolds.

Trade Union Advisers: Carole Thorpe and Ron Constable (EIS); Mike Middleton
and Brenda Murdoch (GMB); Sid Sandison and Thomas Whyte (SSTA); Kenny
Luke and Alison Robertson (UNISON); Joe Craig and Mishelle Gray (UNITE); and
Rob Stephen and 1 vacancy (VOICE).

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 21 June 2018

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

The Members of the STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE are requested to meet 
in Committee Room 2 - Town House on FRIDAY, 29 JUNE 2018 at 2.00pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1  There are no items at this time  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1  There are no items of exempt business  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1  Members are requested to declare any interests  

Public Document Pack



REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

4.1  None at this time  

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

5.1  Minute of Previous Meeting of 4 May 2018  (Pages 5 - 10)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

6.1  Committee Business Planner  (Pages 11 - 14)

NOTICES OF MOTION

7.1  None at this time  

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

8.1  None at this time  

PARTNERSHIP APPROACH ARRANGEMENTS

9.1  Transgender Employment Provision and Proposed Mental Health Action 
Plan - RES/18/054  (Pages 15 - 20)

STAFF GOVERNANCE STANDARDS

10.1  There are no items under this heading  

WORKFORCE STRATEGY

11.1  There are no reports under this heading  

COUNCIL POLICIES AFFECTING STAFF

12.1  Review of the Managing Substance Misuse Policy - RES/18/049  (Pages 
21 - 42)



HEALTH, SAFETY & WELLBEING OF STAFF

13.1  Corporate Health & Safety Quarterly Report - January to March 2018 - 
GOV/18/031  (Pages 43 - 64)

13.2  Corporate Health and Safety Annual Report - 1 April 2017 to 31 March 
2018 - GOV/18/030  (Pages 65 - 78)

13.3  Occupational Health Quarterly Report - January to March 2018 - 
GOV/18/033  (Pages 79 - 88)

13.4  Occupational Health Annual Report - 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018 - 
GOV/18/035  (Pages 89 - 98)

ESTABLISHING AND PROMOTING VALUES FOR THE ORGANISATION

14.1  There are no reports under this heading  

EMPLOYEE APPEALS AND DISPUTES

15.1  There are no reports under this heading  

EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

16.1  There are no items under this heading  

EHRIA’s related to reports on this agenda can be viewed at
Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessments

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please use the following link:
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&

path=0

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Steph 
Dunsmuir, tel 01224 522503 or email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council_government/equality_and_diversity/eqd_ehria.asp
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 4 May 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor Houghton, Vice-
Convener;   and Councillors Allard, Cameron, Copland, Graham, Grant (as a 
substitute for Councillor Reynolds), Macdonald and Yuill (as a substitute for 
Councillor Delaney).

Trade Unions Advisors present: Mr Mike Middleton and Ms Brenda Murdoch 
(GMB), Mr Kenny Luke (for articles 1 to 4 and 7 to 9), Ms Alison Robertson and 
Mr Alexander Ryland (as a substitute for Mr Luke for articles 5, 6 and 10) 
(UNISON), Mr Sid Sandison and Mr Edwin Philpott (SSTA), Mr Ron Constable 
and Ms Carole Thorpe (EIS).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

CONVENER'S OPENING REMARKS

1. The Convener opened the meeting and welcomed members and Trade Union 
advisors to the first meeting of the Staff Governance Committee. She highlighted the 
importance of members, advisors and officers working together for the benefit of staff. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the 
items on today’s agenda, thereafter, the following declarations of interest were intimated 
at this stage in the meeting:-:
(i) The Convener and Councillor Macdonald declared an interest in all items on the 

agenda by virtue of their membership of Unite the Union but neither felt it 
necessary to leave during consideration of any items of business; and 

(ii) Councillor Yuill declared an interest in all items on the agenda by virtue of his 
membership of Unison but did not consider it necessary to leave during 
consideration of any items of business.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.  Members asked a number of questions in respect of items 
on the planner.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=6244&Ver=4


2

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
4 May 2018

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that the Occupational Health Annual report had been deferred to the 

Committee’s meeting on 29 June 2018;
(ii) to agree that the Occupational Health Contract report be removed from the 

planner as this would now be reported as part of the workplan to the Strategic 
Commissioning Committee; and 

(iii) to note that the committee business planner would continue to be populated 
throughout the year to reflect the business of the committee and to otherwise note 
the content of the business planner.

TRADE UNION CONSULTATION PROTOCOL - RES/18/009

4. With reference to article 2 of the minute of the meeting of the Local Government 
Employees Joint Consultative Committee on 20 February 2018, the Committee had 
before it a report by the Director of Resources which presented the existing Trade Union 
Consultation Protocol following a consultation issue raised by the Trades Unions.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee instruct the interim Head of HR to re-communicate the existing Trade 
Union Consultation Protocol to Council managers (and the recognised Trades Unions) 
and request that this is applied in respect of consultations with the Unions going forward, 
(which would include attaching Trade Union consultation responses to Committee 
reports at the request of the unions).

The Committee resolved:-
to instruct the interim Chief Officer – People and Organisation to re-communicate the 
existing Trade Union Consultation Protocol to Council managers (and the recognised 
Trades Unions) and request that this was applied in respect of consultations with the 
unions going forward, (which would include attaching Trade Union consultation 
responses to Committee reports at the request of the Unions).

REVISED EQUAL PAY POLICY - RES/18/013

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which sought 
approval of a revised Equal Pay policy.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee approve the attached revised Equal Pay policy.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the recommendations; and 

Page 6



3

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
4 May 2018

(ii) to request that following the equal pay audit report having been considered by the 
Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee a copy of the report be submitted to a 
meeting of this Committee for information.

REVIEW OF THE MANAGING SUBSTANCE MISUSE POLICY - RES/18/012

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which sought 
approval of a revised Managing Substance Misuse policy.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee approve the attached revised Managing Substance Misuse policy.

The Committee resolved:-
to defer consideration of the revised Managing Substance Misuse policy to the next 
meeting of the Committee on 29 June 2018 to enable further consultation with the 
Trades Unions on the policy to be held.

SICKNESS ABSENCE UPDATE - RES/18/014

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which outlined 
the current sickness rates across the Council and the range of measures used to get the 
figures moving on a downward trend.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee –
(a) note the sickness rates over the past 6 months; and
(b) endorse the approaches for reducing sickness absence across the Council.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the recommendations; and 
(ii) to note that the content of the report would develop to reflect the Council’s new 

operating model with sickness absence figures to be presented by Chief Officer 
and also that relevant benchmarking figures would be included in the report.

EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE SCHEME QUARTERLY REPORT - GOV/18/013

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on utilisation of the Employee Assistance Service (EAS) provided by 
Time for Talking during the 3 month period January – March 2018.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 

Page 7



4

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
4 May 2018

(a) consider the content of the report;
(b) instruct the Director of Resources to request evidence from Functions on the 

actions taken to support individuals and address trends (usage and root causes) 
as detailed in the report; and

(c) recommend that the frequency of the report submission be changed from 
quarterly to annually.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the contents of the report; 
(ii) to approve recommendation (b); and 
(ii) to instruct the Chief Officer – Governance to notify all Councillors of the Time for 

Talking Service which was available for all Councillors.

EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE SCHEME ANNUAL REPORT - GOV/18/008

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on utilisation of the Employee Assistance Service (EAS) provided by 
Time for Talking during the last 12 month period April 2017 – March 2018.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 
(a) consider the content of the report; and
(b) instruct the Director of Resources to request evidence from Functions on the 

actions taken to support individuals and address trends (usage and root causes) 
as detailed in the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

APPEALS SUB COMMITTEE PROCEDURE - GOV/18/006

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer - Governance which 
sought approval of a procedure for the operation of the Appeals Sub Committee in 
respect of appeals by staff against dismissal or final written warning where the right of 
appeal exists and to determine disputes notified by Trade Unions in accordance with the 
Council’s disputes resolution procedures.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 
(a) approves the Appeals Sub Committee procedure appended to this report as 

Appendix 1;

Page 8



5

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
4 May 2018

(b) agree that all appeals to the Appeals Sub Committee intimated after 4 May 2018 
would be processed in accordance with this Appeals Sub Committee procedure; 
and 

(c) instruct the interim Chief Officer – People and Organisation to notify management 
and the Trade Unions of the procedure.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the Appeals Sub Committee procedure appended to this Report as 

Appendix 1, subject to the addition of wording to explain the appellant’s statutory 
right to be accompanied;

(ii) to approve recommendations (b) and (c).

- COUNCILLOR ALLAN, Convener

Page 9



6

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
4 May 2018

Page 10



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10
[...]
ittee 1.3

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to make Committee aware of two matters raised 
by Unison who requested through the Director of Resources for these items to 
be put on the agenda of the Staff Governance Committee. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee:-

2.1 notes the employment provisions in place in the Council relating to Transgender 
employees; and 

2.2 notes the request to produce a mental health action plan based on robust 
evidence-based data and instructs the Interim Chief Officer, People and 
Organisation to gather relevant data and present this to the meeting of the Staff 
Governance Committee on 1 November 2018 together with any necessary 
action plan.  

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Unison recently requested that the Director of Resources bring a report to the 
Staff Governance Committee on two specific matters. 

Transgender employment provisions

3.2 The first concerns an enquiry about what employment provisions the Council 
has in place in respect of Transgender employees, which are as follows.
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9.1



3.21 The Council has had employment guidance in relation to Transgender 
employees for several years. The guidance was recently re-written, and this 
updated version was implemented in February 2017 and is available to 
employees and managers on the Zone. 

3.22 The Guidance aims to engage and educate the workforce in understanding 
transgender equality; raise awareness and understanding of issues facing 
transgender people at work; assist line managers in supporting transgender 
employees and transitioning employees; and provides details to support 
transitioning employees and guidance on what they need to know and do.

3.23 In addition to the guidance document, there is a set of frequently asked 
questions with answers (both a general set and a set from a transitioning 
employee’s perspective). There is also a definitions document confirming the 
meaning of terminology related to Transgender and Transitioning, as well as a 
sheet detailing useful contacts for employees. A link to the guidance 
document and the other materials is under  
http://thezone/AskHR/YourEmployment/equal_opportunity/EqualitiesAberdeen
CityCouncil/EMP_transgender.asp

3.24 In advance of the revised guidance being implemented in February 2017 the 
draft document was given to the trades unions, and the Scottish Transgender 
Alliance, for comment. 

Proposed Mental Health Action Plan

3.3 The second issue raised by Unison concerned a request for the Council to 
compile an action plan in relation to mental health and employment, based on 
robust evidence-based data.

3.31 In respect of this request, it will be necessary to first identify relevant data to 
inform on the extent of any employee mental health issue and whether it is 
work related. This will likely comprise gathering data on levels of sickness 
absence related to psychological illness, data on referrals to the occupational 
health service for mental health issues and levels of usage of the Council’s 
employee assistance/counselling service.

3.32 Once relevant data is collected, this will help identify whether an action plan is 
required to address mental health issues in the workplace and if so what its 
content should be.

3.33 It should be noted that the Council already has in place a range of support 
measures to assist employees experiencing mental health problems at work 
including: - 

 An employee assistance service, which provides counselling to employees for 
those experiencing personal or emotional difficulties. 

 Access to support through the Council’s chaplaincy service.

Page 16

http://thezone/AskHR/YourEmployment/equal_opportunity/EqualitiesAberdeenCityCouncil/EMP_transgender.asp
http://thezone/AskHR/YourEmployment/equal_opportunity/EqualitiesAberdeenCityCouncil/EMP_transgender.asp


 An occupational health service which can provide advice to managers and 
employees in relation to mental health issues. 

 A Men
[...]
ess ktennant@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Tel 01224 - 523094

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Staff Governance

DATE 29 June 2018

REPORT TITLE Managing Substance Misuse policy

REPORT NUMBER RES/18/049

DIRECTOR Steve Whyte

CHIEF OFFICER Morven Spalding

REPORT AUTHOR David Forman and Keith Tennant

TERMS OF REFERENCE Purpose of Committee 6
Remit of Committee 4 (4.1)

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of the report is to seek approval for a revised Managing Substance 
Misuse policy. At the Committee of 4 May 2018, it had been requested that 
consideration of this report be deferred until the Committee of 29 June 2018 to 
enable further consultation with the trades unions to take place. The further 
consultation has since been undertaken with certain changes (detailed under 3 
below) made to the policy document to take account of the views of the trades 
unions.  

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 That the Committee:-

(a) Approves the attached revised Managing Substance Misuse policy.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The Managing Substance Misuse Policy and Procedure was reviewed under 
the rolling programme of HR policy reviews in order to bring it up-to-date with 
best employment practice. 

3.2 As part of the review, engagement was undertaken with various parties in the 
organisation, including the HR policy focus group, in order to elicit views on the 
operation of the current policy and on what changes might be required to it. A 
legislative review was also undertaken to identify any changes in law that might 
impact on the policy. In addition, benchmarking was carried out with other 
relevant organisations to identify any best practice in relation to the 
management of substance misuse issues. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 12.1



3.3 The review also took account of the criteria under the ‘Healthy Working Lives’ 
accreditation in relation to what should be contained in a substance misuse 
employment policy, to help ensure maint
[...]
ormance information 
for the twelve-month period 1st April 2017 – 31st March 2018 to provide the 
Committee with the opportunity to monitor compliance with health and safety 
legislation.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the 
issues raised within this report.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1     The report contains summarised statistical health and safety performance 
information for the twelve-month period.

3.2 Incidents (April 2017 – March 2018)

3.3     The incident reporting and near miss reporting systems are set up to comply 
with Health and Safety and Employment Laws.  The Reporting of Incidents, 
Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations 2013 (RIDDOR) puts 
duties on employers, to report certain serious workplace accidents, 
occupational diseases and specified dangerous occurrences (near misses) to 
the Health and Safety Executive (HSE). There is also a requirement to report 
an injury if an employee is incapacitated for more than seven days. There is 
no longer a requirement to report occupational injuries that result in more than 
three days of incapacitation, but a record must still be kept of such injuries.

Page 65

Agenda Item 13.2



3.4 Aberdeen City Council (ACC) reporting system requires all incidents and near 
misses to be reported which will include the data required for statutory 
reporting. This allows data to be scrutinised to identify trends which can assist 
in preventing reoccurrence.

3.5     The following table shows the figures for the year 1 April 2017 to 31 March 
2018 with the previous reporting year’s figures detailed in brackets to allow 
comparison.

3.6 A total of 671 incidents were reported, up 49% from the 450 of the previous 
year.  498 of these incidents involved injury to an employee in comparison to 
332 in the previous year which was 50% up on the previous year. The 
incidents involving injury to a 3rd party were also up 47% from 118 to 173. The 
number of reportable incid
[...]
ade Unions, elected members and 
officers to collaborate 

8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS

Page 76



Assessment Outcome
Equality & Human Rights 
Impact Assessment

EHRIA not required

Privacy Impact 
Assessment

Not required

Children's Rights Impact 
Assessment/Duty of Due 
Regard

Not applicable 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

N/A

10. APPENDICES (if applicable)

N/A

11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Colin Leaver
Team Leader, Health, Safety and Wellbeing
cleaver@aberdeencity.gov.uk
01224 523092

Page 77

http://thezone/nmsruntime/saveasdialog.asp?lID=40972&sID=6738
http://thezone/nmsruntime/saveasdialog.asp?lID=40972&sID=6738
http://thezone/nmsruntime/saveasdialog.asp?lID=40972&sID=6738


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 78



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Staff Governance

DATE 29 June 2018

REPORT TITLE OHP Quarterly report: January 2018 – March 2018

REPORT NUMBER GOV/18/033

DIRECTOR N/A

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell

REPORT AUTHOR Mary Agnew

TERMS OF REFERENCE 5.2

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report updates the Committee on utilisation of the Occupation Health 
Service contract provided by OH Assist during the 3 month period January 2018 
– March 2018. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That Committee:

2.1 considers the contents of the report; and

2.2 instructs the Chief Officer – Governance to share the information with 
Functions, request that actions are taken to support individuals and address 
trends (usage and root causes) as detailed in the report.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Following a joint tender evaluation process with Aberdeenshire, OH Assist were 
awarded the Occupational Health Service contract. The contract commenced 
on 3 August 2015 and has since been novated to OH Assist Limited. The 
original contract was for 18 months with an option to extend for up to a further 
24 months. A 12 month extension followed by a further 6 month extension has 
been agreed. A European Union (EU) compliant tender exercise is currently 
being undertaken for the Provision of Occupa
[...]
8

REPORT TITLE OHP Annual report: April 2017 – March 2018

REPORT NUMBER GOV/18/035

DIRECTOR N/A

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell

REPORT AUTHOR Mary Agnew

TERMS OF REFERENCE 5.2

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report updates the Committee on utilisation of the Occupation Health 
Service contract provided by OH Assist during the last 12 month period April 
2017 – March 2018.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That Committee:

2.1 considers the contents of the report; and

2.2 instructs the Chief Officer - Governance to share the information with Functions, 
request that actions are taken to support individuals and address trends (usage 
and root causes) as detailed in the report.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Following a joint tender evaluation process with Aberdeenshire, OH Assist were 
awarded the Occupational Health Service contract. The contract commenced 
on 3 August 2015 and has since been novated to OH Assist Limited. The 
original contract was for 18 months with an option to extend for up to a further 
24 months. A 12 month extension followed by a further 6 month extension has 
been agreed. A European Union (EU) compliant tender exercise is currently 
being undertaken for the Provision of Occupational Health Services. 

3.2 Since the transfer of the occupational health service onto a new IT platform in 
July 2017 the service delivery to the organisation has been impacted. Owing to 
the lack of automated workflow the provision of Management Information (MI’s) 
and Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s) has been limited. This has been 
challenging in terms of providing valid utilisation management information. 

Page 89

Agenda Item 13.4



Improvements have been seen over this reporting period although the service 
has not fully met the required KPI’s which has been reflected in the application 
of service credits (financial penalties for poor performance).

3.2 This report contains limited utilisation information on the 12 month reporting 
period (April 2017 – March 2018). The reporting p
[...]
 where 
processes are failing to address health and safety 
risks and improve wellbeing.

Technology No impact

Partnerships and Alliances This allows Trade Unions, elected members and 
officers to collaborate. 

8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS

Assessment Outcome
Equality & Human Rights 
Impact Assessment

Not required 

Page 96



Privacy Impact 
Assessment

Not required

Children's Rights Impact 
Assessment/Duty of Due 
Regard

Not Applicable 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

ACC Annual Executive Summary – OH Assist: April 2017 – March 2018.

10. APPENDICES

N/A

11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Name Mary Agnew, Health, Safety and Wellbeing Manager
Email Address magnew@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Tel 01224 52(3088)

Page 97

http://thezone/nmsruntime/saveasdialog.asp?lID=40972&sID=6738
http://thezone/nmsruntime/saveasdialog.asp?lID=40972&sID=6738
http://thezone/nmsruntime/saveasdialog.asp?lID=40972&sID=6738
mailto:magnew@aberdeencity.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 98


	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 4 May 2018
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Transgender Employment Provision and Proposed Mental Health Action Plan - RES/18/054
	12.1 Review of the Managing Substance Misuse Policy - RES/18/049
	Managing Substance Misuse Policy Procedure

	13.1 Corporate Health & Safety Quarterly Report - January to March 2018 - GOV/18/031
	Corporate Health and Safety Quarterly Report App 1
	Corporate Health and Safety Quarterly Report App 2

	13.2 Corporate Health and Safety Annual Report - 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018 - GOV/18/030
	13.3 Occupational Health Quarterly Report - January to March 2018 - GOV/18/033
	13.4 Occupational Health Annual Report - 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018 - GOV/18/035



Minutes of the meeting


STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 29 June 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor Houghton, Vice-
Convener; and Councillors Allard, Cameron, Copland, Delaney, Graham, 
Macdonald and Reynolds.

Trade Union Advisers present: Mr Ron Constable and Ms Carole Thorpe (EIS); 
Mr Neil Watson (GMB), Mr Kenny Luke and Mrs Deirdre Macdonald (UNISON), 
Mr Sid Sandison and Mr Edwin Philpott (SSTA); and Mr Stephen Clunes (UNITE).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

ANNOUNCEMENT

1. The Convener welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised that this was the 
last meeting of the Staff Governance Committee that Sid Sandison, SSTA 
representative would be attending prior to his retirement.  The Convener advised that 
Thomas Whyte would attend future meetings, thanked Mr Sandison for his contributions 
and wished him well for his retirement.

The Committee resolved:-
to concur with the remarks of the Convener.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the 
items on today’s agenda, thereafter, the following declarations of interest were intimated 
at this stage in the meeting:-:

(i) The Convener and Councillor Macdonald declared an interest in all items on the 
agenda by virtue of their membership of Unite the Union but neither felt it 
necessary to leave during consideration of any items of business.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 4 May 2018.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=6245&Ver=4


2

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
29 June 2018

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

4. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that items 5 (Directorate Health and Safety Improvement Plan Annual 

Report) and 9 (Corporate Health and Safety Improvement Plan Annual Report) 
would be presented at the September meeting following a report to CMT on health 
and safety arrangements;

(ii) to note that item 15 (Supporting Attendance and Wellbeing Policy) would be 
reported to Committee in September and would not be held until the Chief Officer – 
People and Organisation was in post;

(iii) to agree to remove item 21 (Development of Models for Civic Leadership and 
Engagement); 

(iv) to agree to remove items 4 (Review of the Managing Substance Misuse at Work 
Policy), 6 (Corporate Health and Safety Annual Report 1 April 2017 to 31 March 
2018), 7 (Health and Safety Quarterly Report – January to March 2018), 8 
(Transgender Employment Provision and Proposed Mental Health Action Plan), 11 
(Occupational Health Quarterly Report) and 12 (Occupational Health Annual 
Report) subject to the decisions to be taken later on today’s agenda; and

(v) to otherwise note the planner.

TRANSGENDER EMPLOYMENT PROVISION AND PROPOSED MENTAL HEALTH 
ACTION PLAN - RES/18/054

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which set out 
two matters raised by Unison, in terms of 1.3 of the Staff Governance Committee Terms 
of Reference, namely:-

(1) In respect of the employment provisions the Council had in place in respect of 
transgender employees; and

(2) In respect of a request for the Council to compile an action plan in relation to 
mental health and employment, based on robust evidence-based data.

The report recommended:-
that Committee – 
(a) notes the employment provisions in place in the Council relating to transgender 

employees; and 
(b) notes the request to produce a mental health action plan based on robust 

evidence-based data and instructs the Interim Chief Officer, People and 



3

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
29 June 2018

Organisation to gather relevant data and present this to the meeting of the Staff 
Governance Committee on 1 November 2018 together with any necessary action 
plan.  

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that officers discuss with the Organisational Development team how 

courses offered via the Zone could be promoted to teaching staff who might not 
access the Zone and would instead use Abernet to undertake professional 
development; and

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations.

REVIEW OF THE MANAGING SUBSTANCE MISUSE POLICY - RES/18/049

6. With reference to article 6 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Director of Resources which sought  approval for a revised 
Managing Substance Misuse policy.  The report advised that the matter had been 
deferred from the meeting of the Committee of 4 May 2018, to enable further 
consultation with the trades unions to take place. The further consultation resulted in 
certain changes being made to the policy document to take account of the views of the 
trades unions.  

The report recommended:-
that Committee approve the revised Managing Substance Misuse Policy.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that officers also look to communicate the revised policy to teaching staff 

via Abernet and through Toolbox Talks to staff in Operations;
(ii) to note that guidance notes would be prepared to sit alongside the policy and to 

request that officers include in these that managers take steps to record 
declarations in respect of prescribed medication;

(iii) to note that a summary of changes sheet would be issued alongside the 
communication in respect of the revised policy and to request that officers send this 
to the Trade Unions ahead of wider release; and

(iv) to approve the recommendation.

CORPORATE HEALTH & SAFETY QUARTERLY REPORT - JANUARY TO MARCH 
2018 - GOV/18/031

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
provided a summary of statistical health and safety performance information for the 
reporting period January to March 2018 to enable the Committee to monitor compliance 
with health and safety legislation.



4

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
29 June 2018

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this report; and
(b) scrutinise and review health, safety and wellbeing policy, performance, trends and 

improvements.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT - 1 APRIL 2017 TO 31 
MARCH 2018 - GOV/18/030

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
provided a summary of statistical health and safety performance information for the 
reporting period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018 to enable the Committee to monitor 
compliance with health and safety legislation.

The report recommended:-
that Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this report.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the issues contained in the report.

OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH QUARTERLY REPORT - JANUARY TO MARCH 2018 - 
GOV/18/033

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
provided an update on the utilisation of the Occupation Health Service contract provided 
by OH Assist during the 3 month period January 2018 to March 2018.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) consider the contents of the report; and
(b) instruct the Chief Officer – Governance to share the information with Functions, 

request that actions are taken to support individuals and address trends (usage 
and root causes) as detailed in the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.



5

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
29 June 2018

OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT - 1 APRIL 2017 TO 31 MARCH 2018 - 
GOV/18/035

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
provided an update on the utilisation of the Occupational Health Service contract 
provided by OH Assist during the last 12 month period of April 2017 to March 2018.

The report recommended:-
that Committee – 
(a) considers the contents of the report; and
(b) instructs the Chief Officer - Governance to share the information with Functions, 

request that actions are taken to support individuals and address trends (usage 
and root causes) as detailed in the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.
- COUNCILLOR YVONNE ALLAN, Convener



6

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
29 June 2018


